
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SPECIAL REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th November, 2015, 6.15 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 

Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Peray Ahmet (Chair), Vincent Carroll (Vice-Chair), 
Clive Carter, Natan Doron, Makbule Gunes, Toni Mallett, James Patterson, 
John Bevan, Dhiren Basu, David Beacham, James Ryan, Peter Mitchell and 
Elin Weston 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 



 

 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON REVISED STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY FOR LICENSING ACT 2003  (PAGES 1 - 88) 
To update the Committee on the response to the consultation and seek 
approval of the draft policy for recommendation to Full Council in November 
2015 for adoption.   
 

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
7 December. 
 
 

Maria Fletcher 
Tel – 0208 489 1512 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
30 October 2015 
 

mailto:maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 6  

 
 

Report for:  Regulatory Committee 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Outcome of consultation on revised Statement of Licensing 

Policy for Licensing Act 2003  . 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Stephen McDonnell – AD Environmental Services &    

Community Safety 
Lead Officer: Daliah Barrett – Licensing Team Leader -Regulatory Services. 

0208489 8232. Daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected:  ‘All’  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key Decision    
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1     The Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) sets out in Section 5 of the Act the     
          requirerement for each licensing authority to prepare, consult and publish a   
          statement of licensing policy every five years. The policy statement is expected  
          to set out how the authority intends to approach its licensing responsibilities.  
          Each Authority is also required to keep the statement of policy under review  
          throughout  its term and make appropriate revisions as necessary. 
 
1.2     This report is to update the Regulatory Committee on the response to the  
          consultation and seek approval of  the draft policy for recomendation to Full  
          Council in November 2015 for adoption.   
 
1.3     Members should note that the draft policy has been compiled in conjunction  
          with the Police, Public Health, Local Children Safeguarding Board and other  
          responsible authorities and partners. 
            
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1     The Statement of Licensing Policy sets out how the Council and its statutory 
           partners will consider applications for licensed premises in Haringey. We will 
           make use of the statement of licensing policy to monitor and manage licensed 
           activity for the next five years. 
 
 2.2    The Council wants visitors and residents to enjoy what is on offer across the  
          borough in a safe and clean environment and to balance this with the needs of 
          residents. This will be achieved through our continued work with the licensed  

trade and our statutory partners, such as the Police and Public Health and of 
course local residents across the borough.  

 
2.3 As part of this review we have consider the impact that the availability of high  

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 6  

strength cheap alcohol has within our communities and the impact of alcoholism 
and street drinking in some of the most deprived areas of the borough. We want 
to empower the Responsible Authorities to give consideration to this and to 
work with retailers to bring awareness of their social responsibility through their 
day to day operation.  
 

           We recognise that growth is an important part of Haringey’s future and the  
           Licensing policy is a tool that will enable us to bring about this growth in the  

Borough, whilst balancing this with regulations that enable us to tackle anti 
social behaviour. 

 
  3      Recommendations  

 
 3.1    That Regulatory Committee: 
  
 3.2     Note the outcome of the consultation, there were two responses to the  
           consultation. A summary of the responses and effect if any on the policy are  
           shown in paragraph 6.12 and also in Appendix 2. 
 
 3.3     Approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy at Appendix 1 for   
           recommendation to Full Council for adoption in November 2015. 
 
3.4      In coming to their decision in 3.3 above note and take account of the  
           EQiA set out at Appendix 3. 

 
4        Reasons for decision  

 
The Council is obliged to review and adopt a statement every five years. The 
current policy will expire in January 2016, therefore a new policy has to be 
adopted. 
 

5.       Alternative options considered 
 
It is a legislative requirement that the policy be reviewed at least every five 
years, and that a public consultation is carried out. Failure to review and adopt 
the Statement of Licensing Policy would result in the Council failing to comply 
with legislation, therefore no alternatives were 

           considered. 
 
6.       Background information 

 
6.1      The revised policy statement 2016-2021 was presented to the Regulatory 
           Committee on 21st September 2015 for approval to go out for a six week  
           consultation. The policy has been revised to reflect the raft of changes to the  
           Licensing Act 2003 and The  Police Reform and the Social Responsibility Act  
           2011.  
 
6.2     Haringey’s revised policy for 2016-2021 addresses legislative changes and  
          various other local iss
[...]
entations before deciding the outcome of an application.  
 

Section 5 – Enforcement & Compliance:  In order to ensure that license 
conditions are complied with, the Council has a risk based inspection regime. 
This section outlines this inspection process, how if necessary we will carry out 
enforcement action in a clear, fair and transparent manner and how reviews of 
licenses can be instigated.  

       
6.7    The Licensing Act 2003 contains details of the consultees that are to be 

   consulted as part of the review of the policy. These are: 
                       

 Responsible Authorities including the chief officer of the police 

 The fire authority; 

 Representatives of holders of premises licences, club premises 
certificate; 

 holders and personal licence holders; 

 Representatives of businesses and residents; and 

 All responsible authorities specified under the Act. 
       
 
6.8     Consultation outcome 
 
6.9     Notification of the consultation was shared with those listed above and  
            residents that have previously made representations on applications as well  
            as neighbouring boroughs. There have been two responses received from  
            parties during the consultation. The comments received and any impact on  
            the policy is shown  in paragraph 6.12-6.14 and in Appendix 2. 
 
6.10     Comments were received from a licensing consultant and a leader of a local  
            residents group.  
   
(i)         Consultee response: request to make exempt real ales and beers with above  
            6.5%ABV that appeal to the high end market from conditions that restrict high   
            ABV products. 
 
            Councils response: Agreed- the policy document makes clear that such  
            conditions are aimed at cheap high strength products. 
 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 6  

(ii)         Consultee response: that the policy covers all premises types in relation to the  
            framework hours.  
  
            Councils response:  Not agreed, the wording in the policy does apply to all-  
            therefore no need to alter at this time.  
 
 (iii)      Consultees response:  Requesting that the expectation to have the correct  
            planning use in place prior to making a licence application should be added to 
            the policy.  
 
           Councils reponse: Agreed, the draft policy wording can reflect this as guidance 
           only, as it is not a requirement of the legislation. 
 
7.      Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
           Priority 3 of the Corporate Plan - A clean, well maintained and safe borough  
           Where people are proud to live and work.  

 
7.1      Objective 1 - Strengthening Communities and partnerships to improve our  
           environment and reduce crime, enabling residents and traders to feel safe and  
           proud of where they live. This will be delivered by effectively working with  
           community networks, such as traders and residents associations and working  
           in partnership  with police colleagues. This will be acheived through joint  
           operations with partners and enagement with residents and businesses. 

 
     Objective 2 – To make our streets, parks and estates, clean, well maintained  
     and safe. The Policy speaks to the considerations around large events in  
     Haringey parks. 
 
     Objective 4- To prevent and reduce violence against women and girls.  This  
      will be delivered  by raising  awareness with the boroughs licence holders of 
      the issues and scale of VAWG. There is now guidance and awareness on staff 
      training to deal with violence on licensed premises reflected in the policy. 
 
     Objective 5 – To work with partners to prevent and reduce more serious crime, 
     in particular youth crime and gang activity. This will be delivered by working in 
     partnership with police colleagues, schools and residents and businesses.  
     This is achieved through a programme of underage test purchasing. 

 
7.2      The above Priorities and objectives are underpinned by a number of cross –   
           cutting principles,  namely: 

 Prevention and early intervention – preventing poor outcomes for young 
people and intervening early when help and support is needed; 

 A fair and equal borough – tackling the barriers facing the most 
disadvantaged and enabling them to reach their potential; 

 Working together with our communities – building resilient communities 
where people are able to help themselves and support each other; 

 Value for Money – achieving the best outcome from the investment made; 

 Customer focus – placing our customers needs at the centre of what we do; 
and 

 Working in partnership – delivering with and through others. 

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 6  

 
8.      Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including  
         Procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 

 
8.1      Finance and Procurement 
           The cost of the adoption of the new Statement of Licensing Policy  will be met  
           from existing budgets. There are no other financial implications. 
 
8.2      Legal 
           Under the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England)   
           Regulations 2000 and the Council's Constitution,  the adoption of the  
           Council's Statement of Licensing Policy is a non-executive  decision,  which  
           has to be made by Full Council,  on recommendation from the Regulatory  
           Committee. 
 
           The other legal implications are set out in the body of the report. 

 
 8.3      Equality 
 
           The Council has a public sector equality duty under the Equalities Act (2010) to  

have due regard to: 

 Tackle discrimination and victimisation of persons that share the 
characteristics protected under S4 of the Act. These include the 
characteristics of age,
[...]
 Any objections are considered  and if valid objections are received 
applications are decided by a Licensing Sub Committee. If no objections are received Officers will have delegated authority to grant licences. 
 
Unlicensed activity and compliance will be monitored by Licensing enforcement. Enforcement activity is governed by the Enforcement concordat and there are 
multiple steps utilised to enforcement against operators starting with an initial warning. 
 
 
 

P
age 86



11 

 

 

 

P
age 87



12 

 

 

Stage 9 - Equality Impact Assessment Review Log 

     

Review approved by Director / Assistant Director 
 
 
 

 
 Date of review  

     

Review approved by Director / Assistant Director  

 
 Date of review  

 

 

 

Stage 10 – Publication 

 
Ensure the completed EqIA is published in accordance with the Council’s policy. 
 

 

P
age 88


	Agenda
	5 Outcome of consultation on revised Statement of Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003
	DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY OCT DB WS (2)
	Appendix 2 SoLP Consultation Responses
	Licensing Act 2003 EqIA App 3DB (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING  
REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD ON Monday, 9th November, 
2015, 7pm. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Peray Ahmet (Chair), Dhiren Basu, David Beacham, 
John Bevan, Clive Carter, Makbule Gunes, Peter Mitchell, 
James Patterson and Elin Weston 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Councillor McNamara 
 
 
187. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of the meeting for live or 
subsequent broadcast be noted.  

 
188. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Carroll and Mallett. 
 

189. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY FOR LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Committee considered a report updating on responses received to the 
consultation on the revised Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) as part of the 
statutory five year review required under the Licensing Act 2003. The draft policy 
would progress to Full Council in November seeking approval for adoption. Regulatory 
Committee had considered the draft policy prior to its release for consultation at the 
last meeting on 21 September.  
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the responses received during the 6 week consultation 
period. Confirmation was provided that all responsible authorities had made 
representations. The two representations received from the public were set out within 
the report including the proposed Council response. The first submission proposed 
that real ales and beers above 6.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) that appeal to the 
higher end market be exempt from licence conditions restricting high ABV products. 
Officers proposed to change the wording within the Policy to reflect this to emphasise 
the primary focus on cheap high strength products. The Committee expressed some 
concern that this distinction could be counterproductive and emphasised that clear 
definitions of the terms ‘cheap’ and ‘premium’ in this respect would need to be set out 
as well as clearly couching this consideration in terms of preventing binge drinking. 
The consultee also proposed that the policy covered all premises types in relation to 
framework hours and which officers confirmed was the case and therefore no Policy 



 

amendment was required. The second representation proposed that the policy set out 
an expectation that premises should have the correct planning use in place prior to 
making a licence application. Officers proposed that this be added to the Policy 
although this could only constitute guidance as it was not a legislative requirement. 
 
The Committee raised concern over the low number of representations received 
during the consultation period, including limited input from Councillors. Officers 
outlined the methodology used including notifications sent out, meetings held with 
licensees etc and confirmed that a link to the consultation had been circulated to all 
Councillors. Members proposed as a learning point for future consultations that a 
concise summary of proposed policy revisions be circulated to Councillors to 
encourage a greater level of response. In light of identified issues with street drinking 
in parts of the borough, it was also suggested that future consultation be expanded to 
cover groups such as HAGA (Haringey Advisory Group on Alcohol) involved in 
providing alcohol support services in the borough.  
 
Clarification was sought on whether reference was made within the Policy to 
promoting the Pubwatch initiative. It was advised that Pubwatch was active in the 
borough but was an initiative led and run by licence holders and as such could not be 
imposed under the Policy. It was however recognised that engaging with smaller 
licence holders such as those running off licences remained an ongoing issue and 
improving this was a key priority within the SoLP.  
 
The Council’s position regarding the potential imposition of a late night levy within the 
borough was questioned. The Licensing Officer advised that consideration had been 
given to imposition of a levy in 2013 but that the management team had decided not 
to proceed at that time. As the government were currently reviewing the levy initiative 
due to concerns over its efficacy, Cllr McNamara as Cabinet Member for Environment 
advised that consideration of imposing a levy was currently on hold but could be 
revisited in the future accompanied by a detailed piece of work. 
 
Plans to implement a Cumulative Impact Policy in the borough was questioned. 
Officers advised that currently there was not sufficient evidence to support imposing 
such a policy but that this position would be kept under review, including keeping a 
watching brief on LB Hackney in their efforts to impose such a policy in Shoreditch 
and which was proving controversial. 
 
Clarification was sought on whether the SoLP would take into account any variation in 
approach across the borough to licensed premises to reflect differing characteristics of 
the town centres. The Licensing Officer advised that responsible authorities had a 
duty to consider licence applications on a case by case basis.  
 
Cllr Carter sought assurances on any plans for the future licensing of casinos within 
the borough. The Licensing Officer outlined that this issue fell within the Council’s 
Statement of Gambling Policy and not Licensing Policy. Confirmation was however 
provided that presently no Full Council resolution had been passed to prohibit any 
future casino within the borough and that no discussions were currently underway with 
any parties regarding the issuing of a future casino licence in the borough.  
 
 



 

RESOLVED 

 To note the outcome of the consultation, there were two responses to the 
consultation. A summary of the responses and effect if any on the policy are 
shown in paragraph 6.12 and also in Appendix 2 of the report. 

 

 To approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy at Appendix 1 for  
recommendation to Full Council for adoption in November 2015. 

 

 In coming to their decision in 3.3 above to note and take account of the EQiA set 
out at Appendix 3 of the report. 

 
   

190. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
7 December.  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Peray Ahmet 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


